

REDACTED VERSION
-COMPLETE VERSION FILED UNDER SEAL

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC
RECORDING CORPORATION; ARISTA
MUSIC, fka BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL
RECORDS LLC fka CAPITOL
RECORDS, INC.; ELEKTRA
ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.;
INTERSCOPE RECORDS; LAFACE
RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN RECORD
COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY RECORDS
LLC; SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT,
fka SONY BMG MUSIC
ENTERTAINMENT; UMG
RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN
RECORDS AMERICA, INC.; and
WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC;
MARK GORTON; and M.J.G. LIME
WIRE FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

06 Civ. 05936 (KMW)
ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION IN LIMINE TO
PRECLUDE ANY ARGUMENT OR EVIDENCE CONCERNING DEFENDANTS'
PURPORTED BELIEF IN THE LAWFULNESS OF THEIR CONDUCT**

Glenn D. Pomerantz (*pro hac vice*)
Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice*)
Melinda E. LeMoine
Susan T. Boyd (*pro hac vice*)
Jonathan H. Blavin (*pro hac vice*)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

February 25, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Defendants Have Asserted They Had a Good Faith Belief As to the Lawfulness of Their Conduct in Operating Lime Wire Even After <i>Grokster</i> — an Issue Directly Relevant to Where the Award Is Set Within the Statutory Range.....	2
B. Gorton Repeatedly Has Invoked His State of Mind As to the Legality of His Conduct In Defending Against the Fraudulent Conveyance Claim	6
C. Defendants Repeatedly Invoked Privilege to Block Inquiry Regarding Their State of Mind	8
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Court Should Resolve the Issue Presented <i>In Limine</i> – Before Defendants Start Presenting Argument or Evidence About Their State of Mind.....	11
B. The Court Should Preclude Defendants From Offering Any Evidence or Argument At Trial Concerning Their State of Mind Regarding the Lawfulness of Their Conduct	11
1. Plaintiffs Were Entitled to Discover All Facts Relevant to Defendants' Knowledge of the Law and the Basis for That Knowledge.....	11
2. Having Blocked Discovery on the Issue, Defendants Cannot Now Offer Any Argument or Evidence Regarding Their Belief in the Lawfulness of Their Conduct	15
IV. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Baxter Travenol Labs., Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 831 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	14
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio</i> , 2000 WL 554221 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2000).....	15
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	4
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 1996 WL 173138 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 1996)	12, 14
<i>Bodega Invs., LLC ex rel. Kreisberg v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 2634765 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2009)	13
<i>Bryant v. Media Right Prods., Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)	1, 3
<i>Childress v. Taylor</i> , 798 F. Supp. 981 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	13
<i>Commerce Funding Corp. v. Comprehensive Habilitation Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1026515 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2005)	11
<i>DLJ Mortgage Capital, Inc. v. Kontogiannis</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6
<i>E.G.L. Gem Lab Ltd. v. Gem Quality Inst., Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	15
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 737482 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2002)	16
<i>In re County of Erie</i> , 546 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 219 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>In re Human Tissue Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 151 (D.N.J. 2008)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Kidder Peabody Sec. Litig.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	14
<i>Kepner-Tregoe, Inc. v. Vroom</i> , 186 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Leviton Mfg. Co. v. Greenberg Traurig LLP</i> , 2010 WL 4983183 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2010).....	13
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	passim
<i>Ostashko v. Ostashko</i> , 2002 WL 32068357 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2002).....	6
<i>Oxyn Telecomms., Inc. v. Onse Telecom</i> , 2003 WL 660848 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2003)	14
<i>Pall Corp. v. Cuno Inc.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 167 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<i>Palmieri v. Defaria</i> , 88 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Pereira v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 1997 WL 773716 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 1997).....	12
<i>S.E.C. v. Haligiannis</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	6
<i>Trouble v. Wet Seal, Inc.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	16
<i>Twin Peaks Prods., Inc. v. Publ'ns Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993)	3
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991)	passim
<i>Vicinanza v. Brunschwig & Fils, Inc.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 891 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Posner v. S. Paul Posner 1976 Irrevocable Family Trust,</i> 12 A.D.3d 177 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	6
